that are available to accept and dispose of processable waste; and (ii) "garbage," as that 

term is defined in Rule 62-701.200, Florida Administrative Code, within any portion of the 

solid waste management facility that is located above an elevation of 

two hundred twenty-five (225) feet National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD), except 

during a disaster declared by any level of government, including federal, state, or local, 

or as directed by the County following an express finding by the Board of County 

Commissioners that the landfilling of "garbage" as would otherwise be prohibited is in the